102501725 UNLY

R SHEET

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Attorney Docket Number 10075-003-99

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

| Please record the attached original | documents or copy thereof. |
|---|---|
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Advanced Radio Cells, Inc. | Name: ArcWave, Inc. |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Address: 910 Campisi Way, Suite 1C Campbell, California 95008 |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| ⊠ Assignment Merger | Country (if other than USA): |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | |
| Other | |
| Execution Date: July 3, 2003 | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/397,402 | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution | date of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers attached | i? ☐ Yes No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Number of applications and patents involved: |
| PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 3300 Hillview Avenue | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8. |
| Palo Alto, California 94304 | 8. Deposit account number: 16-1150 |
| DO NOT USE TH | IS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature. | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true document. Francis E. Morris Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature | |
| Francis E. Morris 24,615 Maries C | July 8, 2003 |
| Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature | Date |
| | Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3 |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

93397402

61 FC18021

CA1: 348502.1

PATENT REEL: 014274 FRAME: 0547

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Advanced Radio Cells, Inc., a California Corporation, ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the invention that is the subject of the following patent application:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/397,402, filed September 16, 1999 entitled: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HIGH-SPEED WIRELESS UPSTREAM DATA TRANSMISSION USING CATV-COMPATIBLE MODEMS

and WHEREAS, ArcWave, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said patent application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said patent application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents which have been or may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have been or may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said patents and applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY conveys to ASSIGNEE all rights to recover for past infringement of said patents and patent applications.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF and acting on behalf of Advanced Radio Cells, Inc., ASSIGNOR, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 3 day of ________, 2003.

DIANE R. STAMPS
COMM. #1321113
Notary Public-California
SANTA CLARA COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. Sept 16, 2005

James G. Bertonis
Chef Technical Officer
Advanced Radio Cells, Inc.

910 Campisi Way Suite 1F

Campbell, CA 95008

PATENT REEL: 014274 FRAME: 0548

L.S.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| County of Santa Clara | |
|--|--|
| On July 3, 2003 before r | me, NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC" |
| personally appeared G. 12 | Sectories |
| | proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence |
| DIANE R. STAMPS COMM. #1321113 Notary Public-California SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Sept 16, 2005 | to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument |
| | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| | Now & Strawn |
| | |
| | SIGNATURE OF NOTARY |
| | SIGNATURE OF NOTATION |
| | OPTIONAL SIGNATURE OF NOTARY |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may | OPTIONAL - |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may | OPTIONAL - |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prever DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prever DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prever DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) DIMITED DIMITED DIMITED DIMITED TRUSTEE(S) | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR | OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES |
| Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) DEPORT LIMITED DEPORT GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR | OPTIONAL Prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prever DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES |

RECORDED: 07/08/2003 REEL: 014274 FRAME: 0549

PATENT